Pigments
✅ Sargent’s Core Palette (the distilled version)
✅ If you'd like, I can also generate:
You said:
ChatGPT said:
You said:
ChatGPT said:
Color Index (CI) Pigment Code System

can generate a multi-swatch comparison.
You said:
Can I have a table of the paint color numbering system
ChatGPT said:
Totally. Below is a clean, readable table of the Color Index International pigment numbering
system as it applies to artists’ paints (the system that gives us codes like PY40, PB29, PV19,
etc.). This is the system watercolor manufacturers follow when labeling pigments.
I’ll keep it straightforward and useful for your practice.
Color Index (CI) Pigment Code System
Each pigment is labeled as:
P + hue letter + number
Where:
●​ P = Pigment​
●​ Hue Letter = Y, O, R, V, B, G, Br, W (color category)​
●​ Number = Unique identifier for the chemical compound​
Here’s the table:
Color Index Hue Categories
Code
Prefix
Meaning Notes / Common Pigments
PY Pigment Yellow Aureolin (PY40), Nickel Azo (PY150), Hansa (PY3, PY97)
PO Pigment
Orange
Benzimidazolone orange (PO62), PO73 (modern watercolor
orange)
PR Pigment Red Alizarin (PR83), Quinacridone Red (PR209), Naphthol Reds
(PR112)
PV Pigment Violet Quinacridone Violet (PV19), Dioxazine Purple (PV23)
PB Pigment Blue Ultramarine (PB29), Phthalo Blue (PB15:3/15:6), Cobalt Blue
(PB28)
PG Pigment Green Phthalo Green (PG7/PG36), Viridian (PG18)
PBr Pigment Brown Burnt Sienna (PBr7), Transparent Brown Oxide (PBr41)
PBk Pigment Black Ivory Black (PBk9), Lamp Black (PBk6)
PW Pigment White Titanium White (PW6), Zinc White (PW4)
About the Number
The number indicates the specific chemical form of the pigment.
Examples:
●​ PY40 – Cobalt Potassium Nitrite (Aureolin)​
●​ PR101 – Synthetic red iron oxide (multiple shades from orange to violet)​
●​ PB29 – Ultramarine Blue (Sodium aluminosilicate sulfur compound)​
●​ PG18 – Viridian (Hydrated chromium oxide)​
●​ PB15:3 – Phthalocyanine Blue, green shade​
●​ PB15:6 – Phthalocyanine Blue, red shade​
●​ PBr7 – Natural earth iron oxide (umbrella code for raw/burnt umber and sienna)​
Modifiers and Sub-Identifiers
You may also see:
Suffix Meaning
:1, :2, :3 Structural variant or crystal form (common in phthalo pigments)
Hue Indicates imitation of a historical pigment (e.g., Cerulean Hue)
Mix / Blend Indicates the paint uses multiple pigments
Example:
●​ PB15:3 = Phthalo Blue, green shade​
●​ PV19 can be either rose or violet depending on manufacturing process​
Optional: A Full Color Index Table of Sargent’s Palette?
If you want, I can produce:
✅ A table listing all pigments used in Sargent’s palette (as historically reconstructed)​
 ✅ Each pigment’s CI code, modern equivalents, and lightfastness​
 ✅ A swatch grid of them for visual reference
Just say the word.
If you'd like, I can also generate your personal palette using the same system for easy